IM-P373-18  CH Issue 4 1
1. Safety information
2. General product
 and delivery
 information
3. Installation
4. Commissioning
5. Maintenance

Spare seal kit - Is available for all valve and actuator sizes comprising: Piston 'O' ring, stem
'O' ring, valve head seal (PEEK), body seal and 'O' ring.
6.2  How to order spares
Always order spares by specifying the valve size, type and date code (given on the actuator
label i.e. 120 = week 12, year 2000).
Example: 1 off Seal kit for a DN25 PM61GC-2NC, date code 120.
6. Spare parts
Washer
Stem 'O' ring
Piston 'O' ring
Valve stem
Piston
Washer
Spring
Spring washer
Stem lock-nut
IM-P373-18  CH Issue 422
7. Fault finding
Problem LED
status Solution
The valve is
always closed.
Off Check that the 24 Vdc electrical supply is
connected and switched on.
Flashing
light
If it is a NC valve, please check that the set-point
signal reaches the connector properly and that
its value is higher than 0.2 V (or 4.4 mA).
If it is a NO valve, please check that the set-point
signal reaches the connector properly and that
its value is lower than 9.8 V (or 19.6 mA)
Fixed
light
1. Check if there is enough pressure in the air
pipeline.
2. Check if there are possible mechanical
obstructions or unrelated components inside
the valve which may block the opening of the
valve.
3. You hear a ticking: The inlet microvalve is
stuck with dust or other dirty particles.
4. You hear that the air is continuously giving
off: the outlet microvalve is stuck with dust or
other dirty particles.
The valve is
always open (or
cannot close
completely).
Flashing
light
If it is a NC valve, please check that the set-point
signal reaches the connector properly and that its
value is lower than 9.5 V (or 19 mA).
If it is a NO valve, please check that the set-point
signal reaches the connector properly and that its
value is higher than 0.5 V (or 4.2 mA).
Fixed
light
1. Check if there are possible mechanical
obstructions or unrelated components inside
the valve which may block the closure of the
valve.
2. One of the two microvalves is stuck with dust
or other dirty particles.
The valve alarm
is activated after
a few seconds of
commissioning.
Fixed
light
1. Check if there is enough pressure in the air
pipeline.